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INSTALLATION MANUAL 
MOUNTING CHANNEL KIT, 85 in  

(2085-0-01) 

ATTENTION: PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS  

BEFORE ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING OR USING THIS PRODUCT. 

¶ RTV Automotive/ Exterior sealant (not included) 

¶ Thread Lock Compound (not included) 

¶ 4 mm HEX KEY (for M6 mounting bolts) 

¶ 5 mm HEX KEY (for M8 mounting bolts) 

¶ 13 mm Wrench/ Socket (for M8 hex head bolts) 

¶ 1/2 in Wrench, 9/16 in Wrench (for blind fasteners) 

¶ Drill, air or electric, with 1/8 in bit, 7/16 in or 11mm bit 

¶ Torque wrench or torque settable driver 

¶ Tape measure, Marker, Utility knife 

PARTS LIST 

¶ Use the correct Weather Guard mounting channel for your type of van. 
This mounting kit is designed for compact vans. 
¶ Attach mounting channels only to vehicle manufacturer provided 
mounting points.  Do not drill new holes in the van roof. 
¶ Vehicle manufacturers specifically prohibit adding additional mounting 
points through the roof of the vans. 
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

The mounting channel kit includes mounting channels and hardware to attach the channels to the roof of a compact van 

using mounting holes or weld nuts provided by the OEM van manufacturer. The hole pattern in the channel accommo-

dates multiple vans. Refer to the alignment guides on pages 4-6 for instructions for specific vans.  Important! Slide roof 

rack mounting plates included with the van rack into the channel and into position for the van rack cross-

members before bolting the mounting channels to the van roof.   

STEP 1 Position mounting channels on roof of van. Use the figures on pages 4-6 showing the orientation of mounting 

holes to channel slots for each van type.  Align the slots in the channel with the OEM mounting points starting 

from the rear and working to the front of the van. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 2 Remove any plastic caps covering the mounting points of your van.  Use the utility knife to cut paint if neces-

sary.  Clean excess paint and debris from the threads of the weld nuts. 

STEP 3 Refer to the instruction manual of the van rack you are installing for the required number of mounting plates.  

Assemble (2) 5/16-18 carriage bolts into the mounting plate and insert into the channel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 4 Heat the red cap in warm water for 30-45 seconds and assemble to the ends of mounting rails.  It may be nec-

essary to cut a slit in the cap to accommodate the carriage bolts in the mounting plate. 

 

STEP 1  STEP 2  STEP 2  
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STEP 5 Apply thread lock compound (not included) to M6 or M8 channel mounting bolts required for your installation. 

STEP 6 Apply RTV sealant liberally around the channel mounting bolt, under the washer, and between the channel 

and the roof. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 7 Attach the mounting channels to the van using the washers and channel mounting bolts provided using a 4mm 

or 5mm hex key or driver.  Torque M6 bolts to 8 ft-lbs. and M8 bolts to 13 ft-lbs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 8 Proceed with van roof rack installation instructions. 

 

Refer to the alignment guides on pages 4-6 for the holes that work with specific vans.  Important! Slide roof rack mount-

ing plates included with the van rack into the channel and into position for the van rack cross-members before 

bolting the mounting channels to the van roof. 
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FORD TRANSIT CONNECT: On MY 2014 and newer vans, Ford provides mounting holes but not weld nuts in the roof.  

After removing the plastic caps plugging the mounting holes, enlarge the mounting holes using a 7/6ò or 11 mm drill to fit 

the blind fasteners.  Follow the BLIND FASTENER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS on page 7 to install (6) M8 blind 

fasteners. Be careful during installation not to damage any wiring or safety equipment that may be located inside the roof 

of the van.  Important! Slide roof rack mounting plates included with the van rack into position before bolting the mount-

ing channels to the van roof.  Use (6) M8x20mm bolts and (6) large flat washers to install channels. 
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MOUNTING CHANNEL ALIGNMENT FOR FORD TRANSIT CONNECT LWB (120ò) 

MOUNTING CHANNEL ALIGNMENT FOR FORD TRANSIT CONNECT SWB (105ò) 
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